

EXHIBIT CC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RALPH VARGAS AND BLAND RICKY
ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PFIZER INC., PUBLICIS, INC., FLUID MUSIC,
EAST WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND
BRIAN TRANSEAU P/K/A "BT",

Defendants.

04 CV 9772 (WHP)
ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BRIAN TRANSEAU'S MOTION
TO STRIKE DECLARATION OF PAUL CHIN AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
BRIAN TRANSEAU'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. MR. CHIN’S DECLARATION IS IMPROPER AND THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE OR REFUSE TO CONSIDER IT.....2

II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO INFER COPYING AND THEY CANNOT REFUTE DEFENDANTS’ EVIDENCE OF INDEPENDENT CREATION3

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Copying Because They Fail To Show Striking Similarity Such That Any Reasonable Possibility of Independent Creation Is Precluded.3

B. BT Has Conclusively Proven That He Can and Did Independently Create *Aparthenonia*.5

C. Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Expert Declaration Does Not Rebut BT’s Evidence of Independent Creation.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cox v. Abrams,
1997 WL 251532 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 1997) 4, 5

Doe v. The National Board of Podiatric Medical Examiners,
2004 WL 912599 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2004)..... 3

Gaste v. Kaiserman,
863 F.2d 1061 (2nd Cir. 1988)..... 3, 4

Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.,
172 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2

Mowry v. Viacom International, Inc.,
2005 WL 1793773 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2005) 4

Schnabel v. Abramson,
232 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2

Tisi v. Patrick,
97 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 4

Wylter v. U.S.,
725 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 3
